

No. 19-404

---

In the Supreme Court of  
the United States

---

DAVID SETH WORMAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*	NEZIDA S. DAVIS
3925 Chain Bridge Road	Davis Bakari Law LLC
Suite 403	2915 Pleasant Ridge Dr.
Fairfax, VA 22030	Decatur, GA 30034
(703) 352-7276	(404) 771-1832
protell@aol.com	nsdavis@davisbakarilaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
Introduction .....	3
I. THE BANNED FIREARMS AND MAGAZINES ARE “ARMS” UNDER THE TEXT AND ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING .....	5
A. Semiautomatic Firearms and Magazines are Encompassed in the Textual Reference to “Arms” .....	5
B. The Founding Arms Guarantees were Adopted When Repeating Firearms were Being Developed .....	6
C. The Second Amendment was Understood to Protect a Robust Right to Have “Arms” .....	8

II. FIREARMS WITH MAGAZINES WERE CONSIDERED “ARMS” PROTECTED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	10
A. Improved Repeating Firearms were Included in the Right to Bear Arms in the Early Republic . . . . .	10
B. Prohibitions on the Keeping and Bearing of Arms by African Americans Reflected Their Status as Slaves or Non-Citizens . . . . .	12
C. The Fourteenth Amendment was Understood to Guarantee the Right to Bear Arms, Which Included Repeating Firearms with Extended Magazines . . . . .	13
III. SEMIAUTOMATIC FIREARMS AND DETACHABLE MAGAZINES HAVE MET THE “COMMON USE” TEST FOR WELL OVER A CENTURY . . . . .	18
IV. MINORITY COMMUNITIES HAVE A SPECIAL INTEREST IN RECOGNITION OF FULL SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Va. 447 (Gen. Ct. 1824) . . . . .	12
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) . . . . .	6
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 72 (1848) . . . . .	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	2, 4, 6, 7, 11, 14, 17, 20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) . . . . .	11
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	20
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) . . . . .	13

<i>State v. Allmond</i> , 7 Del. 612 (Gen. Sess. 1856) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Bias</i> , 37 La. Ann. 259 (1885) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516, 4 So. 2d 700 (1941) . . . . .	22
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 293 F. Supp.3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018) . . . . .	4
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) . . . . .	4, 5

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. II . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV . . . . .	2, 13, 16, 17, 21
N.C. Dec. of Rights, Art. XVII (1776) . . . . .	7
Mass. Dec. of Rights, XVII (1780) . . . . .	7
Pa. Dec. of Rights, Art. XIII (1776) . . . . .	7
Vt. Const., Art. I, 15 (1777) . . . . .	7

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

14 Stat. 422, 423 (1867) .....	10
1893 Fla. Laws 71-72 .....	22
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888-89; repealed, Act No. 175, sec. 1, § 224, 1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249, 250 .....	20
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256, 256–57; repealed, Ch. 278, sec. 1, § 11-47-2, 1975 R.I Pub. Laws 738, 738–39, 742 .....	20
1933 Ohio Laws 189, 189; repealed, H.B. 234, § 1, 2014 Ohio Laws File 165 .....	20
32 C.F.R. § 621.2 .....	19
36 U.S.C. § 40722 .....	19
36 U.S.C. § 40728(a) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17
Ca. Stats. 1989, ch. 19, § 3, at 64 .....	20
Civil Rights Act, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	17
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, § 14, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) .....	16
M.G.L. 140 § 121, incorporating 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) (expired 2004) .....	3, 5

M.G.L. 140 § 131M . . . . .	4
Militia Act, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) . . . . .	2, 9
N.J. L. 1990, c. 32, § 10 (1990), enacting N.J.S. §§ 2C:39-3(j), 2C:39-9(h) . . . . .	21
P.L. 58-149, 33 Stat. 986 (1905) . . . . .	18
Va. 1819, c. 111, § 7 . . . . .	12
Va. 1819, c. 111, § 8 . . . . .	12

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) . . . . .	17
Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 233 (1866) . . . . .	15
Rpt. of Jt. Com. on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 2, at 246 (1866) . . . . .	16

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Leola Blackmon, in “Youth of the Rural Organizing Cultural Center,” in <i>Minds Stayed on Freedom: The Civil Rights Struggle in the Rural South</i> (1991) . . . . .	24
---	----



“Bogalusa Riflemen Fight off KKK Attack,” <i>Jet</i> (April 22, 1965) . . . . .	24
Kevin Boyle, <i>Arc of Justice: A Saga of Race, Civil Rights, &amp; Murder in the Jazz Age</i> (2004) . . . . .	23
Shadrach Davis, “Youth of the Rural Organizing & Cultural Center,” in <i>Minds Stayed on Freedom: The Civil Rights Struggle in the Rural South</i> (1991) . . . . .	24
Charles E. Cobb, Jr., <i>This Nonviolent Stuff’ll Get You Killed: How Guns Made the Civil Rights Movement Possible</i> (2014) . . . . .	21
14 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress</i> (1996) . . . . .	9, 10
2 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1976) . . . . .	9
William B. Edwards, <i>Civil War Guns</i> (1962) . . . . .	16
“Flint-lock magazine gun,” <a href="http://collections.vam.ac.uk/item/O77720/flint-lock-magazine-cookson-john/">http://collections.vam.ac.uk/item/O77720 /flint-lock-magazine-cookson-john/</a> . . . . .	8
“Frederick Douglass on the American Crisis,” <i>Newcastle Weekly Courant</i> (May 26, 1865) . . . . .	21
Richard Frothingham, <i>History of the Siege of Boston</i> (1903) . . . . .	7

General Order 101 (May 30, 1865), U.S. Congressional Serial 1497, at 167-72 (cited in <i>Civil War News</i> (May 2016)) . . . . .	15
“The Girandoni Air Rifle,” <i>Defense Media Network</i> , May 14, 2013, <a href="https://www.defensemedianetwork.com/stories/the-girandoni-air-rifle/">https://www.defensemedianetwork.com/ stories/the-girandoni-air-rifle/</a> . . . . .	11
Stephen Halbrook, <i>The Founders’ Second Amendment</i> (2008) . . . . .	8
Stephen Halbrook, <i>Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, &amp; the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876</i> (1998) . . . . .	14
Stephen Halbrook, “Reality Check: The ‘Assault Weapon’ Fantasy & Second Amendment Jurisprudence,” 14 <i>Geo. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 47 (2016) . . . . .	5
Robert Held, <i>The Belton Systems, 1758 &amp; 1784-86: America’s First Repeating Firearms</i> (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Highpower Rifle Competition Rules</i> (2019) . . . . .	19
Lance Hill, <i>The Deacons for Defense</i> (2005) . . . . .	24
Nicholas Johnson, <i>Negroes and the Gun: The Black Tradition of Arms</i> (2014) . . . . .	21, 24, 25
“The Kalthoff Repeater,” <i>Firearms History, Technology &amp; Development</i> (February 2, 2014) <a href="https://firearmshistory.blogspot.com">https://firearmshistory.blogspot.com</a>	

/2014/02/the-kalthoff-repeater.html . . . . .	7
David Kopel, “The History of Firearm Magazines & Magazine Prohibitions,” 78 <i>Albany L. Rev.</i> 849 (2015) . . . . .	19
Daniel F. Littlefield & Lonnie E. Underhill, “Black Dreams & Free Homes: The Oklahoma Territory, 1891-1894,” 34 <i>Phylon</i> , 342 (1973) . . . . .	22, 23
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 46 . . . . .	9
Rosa Parks & Jim Haskins, <i>Rosa Parks, My Story</i> (1992) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>2 Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865</i> (1980) . . . . .	15
Condoleezza Rice, <i>Extraordinary, Ordinary People</i> (2010) . . . . .	25
Charles Winthrop Sawyer, <i>Firearms in American History</i> (1910) . . . . .	8
“Spencer Carbine,” <a href="https://amhistory.si.edu/militaryhistory/collection/object.asp?ID=117">https://amhistory.si.edu/militaryhistory/ collection/object.asp?ID=117</a> . . . . .	14
Jim Supica, “A Sixteenth Century 16-Shooter,” (November 3, 2017) <a href="https://www.nrablog.com/articles/2017/11/a-sixteenth-century-16-shooter/">https://www.nrablog.com/articles/2017/11/a- sixteenth-century-16-shooter/</a> . . . . .	7
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s</i>	

<i>Commentaries</i> (1803) . . . . .	11
St. George Tucker, <i>A Dissertation on Slavery</i> (1796) . . . . .	12
Margaret Vandiver, <i>Lethal Punishment: Lynchings &amp; Legal Executions in the South</i> (2006) . . . . .	22
Eugene Volokh, “State Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms Provisions,” <a href="http://www2.law.ucla.edu/volokh/beararms/statecon.htm">http://www2.law.ucla.edu/volokh/beararms/ statecon.htm</a> . . . . .	6
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) . . . . .	10
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination of the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (1787) . . . . .	8, 9
Ida B. Wells, <i>Southern Horrors: Lynch Law in All its Phases</i> (1892) . . . . .	22
Robert F. Williams, <i>Negroes with Guns</i> (1962) . . . . .	23
Harold F. Williamson, <i>Winchester: The Gun that Won the West</i> (1952) . . . . .	14, 18
George C. Wright, <i>Racial Violence in Kentucky 1865-1940: Lynchings, Mob Rule &amp; “Legal Lynchings”</i> (1990) . . . . .	22
